
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Thursday, 11 May 2017 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 13th April, 2017.  
 

 
 
 

To Follow 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development.  
 

 
 

4 

5.  SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE: APRIL 2016 - MARCH 2017   
 
To note the attached report of the Head of Planning and Development.  
 

 
 

5 

6.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 11 May 2017 
   

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
N. Evans, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, D. Hopps, E. Malik, D. O'Sullivan, B. Sharp, J. Smith, 
L. Walsh and J.A. Wright 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 2nd May, 2017 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH.  
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 11th MAY 2017   
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be 
determined by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction 
of typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or 
purpose of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: Planning Services  
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers): 
Head of Planning and Development  
 

Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used:  

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy. 
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document. 
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document. 
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports.  
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.).  
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report).  
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports.  
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.   

 
These Background Documents are available for inspection at Planning Services, 1st Floor, 
Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester M32 0TH.  

Agenda Item 4



TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 11th May 2017 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development  
 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOPMENT etc. 
PLACED ON THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

89551 
Land to the north of Station 
Road, Stretford 

Gorse Hill 1 Grant 

89819 
80 Temple Road, Sale, M33 
2FG 

Sale Moor 22 Refuse 

90224 
2 Ashlands & 43 Ashton Lane, 
Sale, M33 5PD 

Ashton on 
Mersey 

30 Grant 

90364 
29 Kenwood Road, Stretford 
M32 8PS 

Longford 42 Grant 

90415 
54 Briarfield Road, Timperley, 
WA15 7DB 

Village 49 Grant 

 

http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OE9IRWQLK5M00
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OG0E47QL01T00
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OJ7KF2QL01T00
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OK2MEKQLMNK00
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OKDQDUQLMST00


 

 
 

WARD: Gorse Hill 
 

89551/OUT/16 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Outline application for the erection of five 2 storey residential blocks to create 
10 apartments, car park, open space and associated external works (consent is 
sought for access, layout and scale with all other matters reserved). 
 
Land To The North of Station Road, Stretford  
 
APPLICANT:  USL Consultants Ltd 
AGENT:          De Pol Associates 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to six or more objections being received contrary to Officer 
recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a narrow and elongated area of land to the north of Station 
Road in Stretford, which comprises trees and scrubland. Directly to the north of the site 
is the Manchester-Liverpool railway line, which is raised approximately 4m above the 
ground level of Station Road. Beyond the railway line is an industrial unit. A 
footpath/cycleway runs to the front of the application site and crosses the Bridgewater 
Canal to the east. The surrounding area is predominantly residential with the side 
gables of the end terraced dwellings on Derwent Road, Bowness Street and Kendal 
Road abutting Station Road. These terraces are traditional two storey brick-built 
dwellings. The site measures 0.21ha and does not include the steep embankment 
abutting the railway.    
 
Station Road leads to Marland Way, which is a modern housing development adjacent 
to the Bridgewater Canal known as Stretford Marina. Properties within this estate are 
three storey townhouses and apartments.   
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Outline planning permission is sought for the erection of five two-storey residential 
blocks, each containing two apartments, comprising a total of ten apartments. Consent 
is sought for access, layout and scale with matters of appearance and landscaping 
reserved. Each apartment is shown to contain two bedrooms, an open plan 
kitchen/living room/dining room, bathroom and en-suite to one bedroom. Whilst 
appearance is a reserved matter, indicative elevations show that windows are proposed 
to the front, side and rear elevations. Each block would contain its own bin storage area, 

Planning Committee - 11th May 2017 1



 

 
 

accessed from the rear of the building and a cycle store accessed from the side of the 
building. 
 
The proposal includes areas of off-road car parking
[...]
 
 
Wildlife Corridor 
 
PRINCIPAL RELEVANT REVISED UDP POLICIES/PROPOSALS 
 
ENV10 – Wildlife Corridors 
 
GREATER MANCHESTER SPATIAL FRAMEWORK 
 
The Greater Manchester Spatial Framework is a joint Development Plan Document 
being produced by each of the ten Greater Manchester districts and, once adopted, will 
be the overarching development plan for all ten districts, setting the framework for 
individual district local plans. The first consultation draft of the GMSF was published on 
31 October 2016 with a further period of consultation likely in 2017 and adoption 
anticipated in 2018.  
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
The DCLG published the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 27 March 
2012. The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 
 
DCLG published the National Planning Practice Guidance on 6 March 2014, which 
replaced a number of practice guidance documents. The NPPG will be referred to as 
appropriate in the report. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
85022/OUT/15:  Outline planning application for the erection of 2no. x part two, part 
three storey apartment buildings (maximum height of 9.5m), comprising a total of 14no. 
apartments, together with associated car parking, bin storage and infrastructure 
(consent sought for access, layout and scale with all other matters reserved) – Refused 
16/11/2015 and subsequent appeal dismissed 31/05/2016. 
 
78229/O/2012:  Outline application for erection of 3no. three storey buildings comprising 
18 no. two bedroom apartments with associated car parking and landscaping. Details of 
layout, scale and access submitted for approval with all other matters reserved – 
Refused 21/02/2013.  
 
H/30941:  Erection of 31 garage units with associated landscaping – Approved with 
conditions 27/03/1990.   
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 11th May 2017 3



 

 
 

APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
The applicant has submitted a supporting Planning Statement, 
[...]
 only being sought for 
matters of access, layout and scale. Appearance and landscaping matters are 
reserved at this stage and are therefore not for consideration under the current 
application. Notwithstanding this, plans and elevations submitted with the 
application provide indicative details of these aspects of the development. 
 

8. The earlier application (ref. 85022/OUT/15) was refused, in part, for the following 
reason: 
 
The proposal, by reason of its scale, height, massing and layout, including its 
close proximity to the footway, high levels of obscure glazing to the front 
elevation and areas of hard-standing and lack of opportunity for landscaping, 
would result in a cramped, visually harmful and over dominant form of 
development that would be out of character with the surrounding area and would 
fail to enhance the character and appearance of the area and the street scene 
and result in a poor level of amenity for future occupants. As such, the proposal 
would be contrary to Policies L1 and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, the 
Council's adopted Planning Guidelines: New Residential Development and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

9. The application site is very narrow with limited space to the rear of buildings 
whilst the requirement of Network Rail for there to be at least 2m between any 
buildings and Network Rail land further restricts the developable area. Despite 
this, it is considered that the site can accommodate the layout now proposed with 
a good amount of space being retained between each of the five blocks. The 
proposed site plan also indicates that an acceptable level of soft landscaping can 
be incorporated within the development, particularly in the north-eastern part of 
the site, between and to the front of the apartment blocks. 

 
10. The earlier appeal decision raises issues regarding the proximity of the 

apartment buildings to the footway at the front of the site and the lack of space 
for landscaping. The pl
[...]
ping cycleway will not be able to slow down in 
time to see vehicles emerging from the easternmost proposed vehicular access. 
Following discussions, it has been agreed that a ‘Grampian’ planning condition 
can be attached to any consent issued requiring the applicant to provide a 
‘chicane fence’ at the bottom of the cycleway to ensure that cyclists slow down 
sufficiently when approaching this proposed access. 
 

36. The LHA had also noted that part of the adjacent embankment to the south of the 
site will need to be regraded to allow for the creation of the vehicular access 
referred to above without detrimentally impact upon highway safety. The 
applicant has provided topographical information to demonstrate the extent of 
works which will be necessary and the LHA has confirmed that this matter can be 
dealt with through the imposition of a ‘Grampian’ style condition requiring these 
works to be agreed with the local planning authority and the LHA prior to the 
commencement of development. On this basis, this matter is deemed to have 
been appropriately addressed. 
 

Planning Committee - 11th May 2017 12



 

 
 

37. Given the above, the proposed development is considered to be acceptable with 
regard to parking and highway matters.  

 
CRIME AND SECURITY 
 

38. The second reason for refusal given in relation to application 85022/OUT/15 is as 
follows:  
 
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the site layout and perimeter design 
would adequately address crime, disorder and community safety issues 
(including providing adequate natural surveillance) to the detriment of the safety 
of future occupants and existing adjoining occupants. The proposal is contrary to 
Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, the Council's adopted Planning 
Guidelines: New Residential Development and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
39. It should be noted however that the Inspector’s appeal decision, in relation to 

matters of crime and security concludes tha
[...]
ional Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
JD 

Planning Committee - 11th May 2017 20



F

E

E

F

E

2

6

4

1

3

7

9

8

Depot

37

49

16

40

14

10

55

47

23

35

19

30

27

18

56

13

50

63

28

44

46

62

52

42

41

29

15

22

32

17

12

91

25

26

25.6m

H3

FB

SP

14
0

10
1

12
6

13
0

14
2

11
2

D
E

R
W

E
N

T
 R

O
A

D

11
1

B
O

W
N

E
S

S
 S

T
R

E
E

T

K
E

N
D

A
L

 R
O

A
D

RYDAL ROAD

WATERSMEET

STATION ROAD

MARLAND WAY

MP 31

Tank

Tow Path

1

12

50

7

17

23

2

37

56

37

2

2

16

6

40

30

1
131

35
37

49

3042

9

O
S

S
 R

O
A

D

18

11

25.5m

24.9m

H
2

12
8

TCB

to 15

Path (u
m)

Pipe Line

1 10
2

1

27

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

89551/OUT/16

Land to the North of Station Road, Stretford (site hatched on plan)

1:1,750

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 11/05/2017

Trafford Council

27/04/2017

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th May 2017 21



 

 
 

WARD: Sale Moor 
 

89819/COU/16 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Change of use of the dwellinghouse (C3) to a mixed use comprising of 
childminding and dwellinghouse (Retrospective application). 

 
80 Temple Road, Sale, M33 2FG 
 
APPLICANT:  Mrs Lawton 
AGENT:    

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 
 
 
 
This application has been referred to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as it has been called in by Councillor Joanne Bennett for the reasons 
set out in the report.  
 
SITE 
 
The application concerns a semi-detached property with 3 reception rooms, a kitchen, a 
conservatory, a bathroom and a hallway / utility at ground floor and two bedrooms with a 
bathroom at first floor level.  It is located on the south east side of Temple Road 
between Nursery Close and Stonyford Road. The
[...]
 residential properties as a result of the use of the garden for outdoor play 

Planning Committee - 11th May 2017 27



 

 
 

and as a result of the numbers of pedestrian and vehicular comings and goings to 
and from the property. It is therefore considered that the proposal would fail to 
comply with Policies L4 and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and guidance in the 
NPPF. As such it is recommended that planning permission should be refused. 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
REFUSE for the following reason:- 

 
The proposed development, by reason of the use of the garden for outdoor play and 
the numbers of pedestrian and vehicular comings and goings from the property, 
would result in undue noise and disturbance and an undue loss of privacy to the 
occupants of neighbouring properties and would therefore have an unacceptable 
impact on the residential amenity that the occupiers of these properties could 
reasonably expect to enjoy. As such, the proposal would be contrary to Policies L4 
and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, guidance contained within the Council’s 
Planning Guidelines – Day Nurseries and Play Groups and guidance within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
CR 
 

Planning Committee - 11th May 2017 28



1

5

2

6

3

46

27

86

50

39

88

30

76

51

59

52

40

49

14

55

69

16

12

10

48

11

46
a

126

Pavilion

NURSERY CLOSE

Bowling Club

Y
E

W
 T

R
E

E
 D

R
IV

E

T
E

M
P

L
E

 R
O

A
D

Bowling Green

STONYFORD ROAD

W
OODALL CLOSE

S
Y

C
A

M
O

R
E

 S
TR

E
E

T

Templemoor Infant

1

11

2

2

39

1

12

11

2

2

49

6

1

5

12

11

124

and Nursery School

79

RO
BERT STR

92

S
E

LW
O

R
TH

 186

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

89819/COU/16

80 Temple Road, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 11/05/2017

Trafford Council

27/04/2017

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th May 2017 29



 

 
 

WARD: Ashton On Mersey 
 

90224/VAR/16 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Application for variation of condition 3 on planning permission 
83048/FULL/2014 (Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a part 3 and 
part 4 storey building to provide a 57 bed elderly care home (use class C2). 
Provision of parking facilities with access from Ashlands and landscaping of 
the site.) To alter the approved drawing to allow for the removal of one of the 
faux chimneys and to include increased detailing to the remaining faux 
chimney. Alongside external alterations to west/rear elevation.  

 
2 Ashlands And 43 Ashton Lane, Sale, M33 5PD 
 
APPLICANT:  New Care Projects LLP 
AGENT:  Street Design Partnership 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a rectangular shaped site, situated to the south of Ashton 
Lane between its junctions with Queens Road and Ashlands. The site measures 
approximately 0.36 hectares in size and had previously comprised two properties, no. 
43 Ashton Lane to its north and no. 2 Ashlands to its south. In February 2015 planning 
permission was granted at the site for the erection of a part 3/part 4 storey care home, 
with associated landscaping and hardstanding, (ref. 83048/FULL/2014). The approved 
development is now nearing completion.   
 
The site is situated within a residential area of Sale, characterised by a mix of large 
detached and semi-detached residential properties, although there are also a number of 
large apartment/townhouse developments to the north of the site fronting Ashton Lane. 
A Tree Preservation Order (No. 70) which extends the length of Ashlands, covers all the 
trees within the application site and Tree Preservation order (No.345) relates to 43 
Ashton Lane and covers a number of individual trees within the site. 
 
PROPOSAL 
[...]
 12.01.2016  
 
89253/VAR/16 - Application for variation of condition 3 on planning permission 
83048/FULL/2014 (Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a part 3 and part 4 
storey building to provide a 57 bed elderly care home (use class C2). Provision of 
parking facilities with access from Ashlands and landscaping of the site.). To allow 
amendments to the approved plans to increase the floor area for day space by moving 
external walls – Refused – 22.11.2016.  Appeal submitted and under consideration. 

APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION  
 
Design and Access statement  

CONSULTATIONS 
 
None 

Planning Committee - 11th May 2017 32



 

 
 

 

REPRESENTATIONS  
 
12no. representations were received in reference to this application. These raised the 
following concerns: 
 

 Description is not representative of the  proposed works – the development is not 
for a faux chimney but for a lift shaft, with cladding  

 The proposal increases the height of the home by 2m 
 Lift shaft was erected without planning consent  
 Lift shaft is out of keeping with the wider area and home  
 Lift shaft is a large addition for the main building  
 Lift shaft makes building appear over dominant within street scene 
 Unauthorised works have taken place on site 
 Proposed chimney stack is much larger and longer than that approved  

 
OBSERVATIONS  
 
Principle of Development: 
 

1. The current application proposes the variation of condition 3 of a previous 
planning consent on site, reference 83048; the variation application seeks 
permission for minor material amendments to the approved scheme as detailed 
above and is made under S73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  

2. The NPPG states that in determining an application under S73 that the LPA must 
only consider the disputed conditions that are the subject of the application – it is 
not a complete re-consideration of the application. Condition 3 lists the approved 
plans. There is no change to the description of t
[...]
s of crime prevention and community safety, having 
regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy. 
 

13) Prior to the first occupation of the building hereby permitted, the Privacy screen 
as approved by application reference 86222/CND/15 (Drawing No. A400 (20) 
401) shall be implemented in full on site and retained thereafter.  
 

Planning Committee - 11th May 2017 39



 

 
 

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy. 
 

 
IG 
 

Planning Committee - 11th May 2017 40



E

1

4

2

5

9

8

6

7

Court

17

10

16

60

15
14

12
18

21

41

45

26

20

78
11

10a

Rylatt

A
S

H
L

A
N

D
S

QUEENS ROAD

P
L

A
N

T
 C

L
O

S
E

Rylatt Court

1 to 6

1 to 9

7 to 12

El Sub Sta

2

17

1

1

1

12

5

3

Windsor

13

19

43

22

TCB

23.5m

Hotel

MARY'S ROAD

67

11

9

16
17

2

2

Court

4

10

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

90224/VAR/16

2 Ashlands & 43 Ashton Lane, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 11/05/2017

Trafford Council

27/04/2017

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th May 2017 41



 
 

WARD: Longford 90364/HHA/17 DEPARTURE: No 
 

Erection of single storey rear extension including raised decking and 
rendering with other external alterations to side elevation. 
 
29 Kenwood Road Stretford M32 8PS  
 
APPLICANT:  Tom Allen 
AGENT:  Simon Jewell 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  
 
 
Councillor Duffield has requested that this application be determined by the 
Planning and Development Management Committee for reasons set out within the 
report. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a two storey semi-detached red brick dwelling sited on 
Kenwood Road; situated within a residential 
[...]
ce Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

90364/HHA/17

29 Kenwood Road, Stretford (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 11/05/2017

Trafford Council

27/04/2017

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th May 2017 48



 

 
 

WARD: Village 
 

90415/HHA/17 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of two storey rear extension. 

 
54 Briarfield Road, Timperley, WA15 7DB 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Simpson 
AGENT:  Mr Harper 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
 
The planning application has been referred to the Planning and Development 
Management Committee as it has received objections from more than 6 separate 
addresses. 
 
SITE 
 
This application relates to a two storey semi-detached property of regular configuration 
on the west side of Briarfield Road. As each pair of semi-detached properties on this 
side of Briarfield Road have staggered front elevations, to accommodate the curvature 
of the road, as a consequence the application property is positioned approximately 7m 
forward (eastwards) of the property to its north, No.52. As such the rear elevation of the 
application property is also forward of the front elevation of the same neighbour by 
approximately 1.6m. No. 56, to the south, is the adjoining semi-detached property and 
its original front and rear elevations are therefore flush with the application property.  
 
No.52 Briarfield Road has 3no. windows at ground floor level within its southern/side 
elevation that face the rear garden of the application site and are behind a 1.4m high 
boundary fence. The adjoining property, No.56, has a conservatory to its rear that has a 
maximum projection of approximately 2.5m and sits behind the boundary fence that is 
approximately 1.4m high with a trellis above. An external seating area
[...]
may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

90415/HHA/17

54 Briarfield Road, Timperley (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 11/05/2017

Trafford Council

27/04/2017

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th May 2017 56



  

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Planning and Development Management Committee 
Date:    11 May 2017 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:  Head of Planning and Development 
 
Report Title 
 

 
Section 106 and CIL Update: April 2016 – March 2017 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This report is to inform Planning and Development Management Committee about 
the latest set of monitoring data for S106 agreements and CIL notices. 
 

 
Recommendation  
 

 
That Planning and Development Management Committee note the contents of this 
report. 
  

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Sarah Stansfield 
Extension: 1484 
 
1.0  Introduction 
1.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was created under the terms of the 

Planning Act 2008, and established a new system for collecting developer 
contributions, charged on a pounds (£) per square metre basis, to fund essential 
infrastructure. Trafford’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was implemented on 
07 July 2014.  
 

1.2 Although the mechanism for securing contributions to deliver infrastructure to 
support growth has changed, there remain a large number of existing signed 
Section 106 agreements (S106) that require on-going monitoring. Going forward, 
although the number of new legal agreements will be reduced, S106s will continue 
to be used to secure site-specific mitigation and the provision of affordable 
housing.  

 
1.3 This report details S106 and CIL activities over the period 01 April 2016 to 31 

March 2017, together with contextual and historic information. 
  

Agenda Item 5



  

 
2.0 S106 update 
2.1 S106 legal agreements involve lengthy negotiatio
[...]
d be mindful of the fact that some planning 
consents never go on to be implemented. 
 

3.2 The Council is now starting to see an increase in the amount of CIL monies 
coming in, as recently approved developments begin on site. Actual CIL monies 
received to date total £1.1m. As anticipated, monies received are starting to 
become more meaningful as more CIL liable developments commence 
development.   
 
Table 2: CIL monies received1 

  Total Monies Received Admin slice Local slice Strategic slice 

07-Jul-14 to 
31-Mar-15 

 £5,060.00   £253.00   £759.00   £4,048.00  

01-Apr-15 to 
31-Mar-16 

£297,568.23 £14,878.41 £43,570.76 £239,119.06 

01-Apr-16 to 
31-Mar-17 

£806,659.50 £40,332.98 £120,888.77 £649,844.16 

Total £1,109,287.77 £55,464.39 £165,218.53 £893,011.22 

 
3.3 A CIL Protocol is being prepared to establish a process for allocating and 

spending CIL monies.  

                                            
1
 Note that where surcharges have been applied to payments in a financial year, the figures for the 

admin, local and strategic slices will not show 5%, 15% and 80% of the total monies received for each 
year.  This is because monies received through surcharges are split between the admin and strategic 
slices as 5% and 95% respectively.  



  

 
 

4.0 Recommendation 
4.1 That Planning and Development Management Committee note the contents of this 

report. 


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 4 - Applications for permission to develop etc - 11th May 2017
	89551D
	89551P
	89819D
	89819P
	90224D
	90224P
	90364D
	90364P
	90415D
	90415P


	5 SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE: APRIL 2016 - MARCH 2017





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
11th MAY, 2017 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, Hopps, Malik, 
O’Sullivan, Sharp, Smith, Walsh and Wright.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
Planning and Development Manager – East Area (Mr. S. Day),   
Planning and Development Officer (Ms. L. Turner),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. J. Morley), 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. le Fevre),  
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present: Councillors Acton, Bennett, Cordingley, Duffield and Whetton.  
 

75. MINUTES  
 
  RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th April, 2017, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.    
 

76. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

77. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Name of 

Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 90224/VAR/16 – New Care Projects 
LLP – 2 Ashlands and 43 Ashton 
Lane, Sale.  

 Application for variation of condition 3 on 
planning permission 83048/FULL/2014 
(Demolition of existing buildings and erection 
of a part 3 and part 4 storey building to 
provide a 57 bed elderly care home (use 
class C2).  Provision of parking facilities with 
access from Ashlands and landscaping of the 
site.) To alter the approved drawing to allow 
for the removal of one of the faux chimneys 
and to include increased detailing to the 
remaining faux chimney. Alongside external 
alterations to west/rear elevation. 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
11 May 2017 

 

 

 
2 

 90364/HHA/17 – Tom Allen – 29 
Kenwood Road, Stretford.  

 Erection of single storey rear extension 
including raised decking and rendering with 
other external alterations to side elevation. 
 

 90415/HHA/17 – Mr. Simpson – 54 
Briarfield Road, Timperley.  

 Erection of two storey rear extension. 

 
78. APPLICATION FOR OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 89551/OUT/16 - USL 

CONSULTANTS LTD - LAND TO THE NORTH OF STATION ROAD, 
STRETFORD  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for outline planning permission for the erection of five 2 storey 
residential blocks to create 10 apartments, car park, open space and associated 
external works (consent is sought for access, layout and scale with all other 
matters reserved). 

 
It was moved and seconded that outline planning permission be refused.  

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  

 
RESOLVED: That outline planning permission be refused for the following 
reasons:  
 

(1)  The proposal, by reason of its scale, height, massing, siting, design and 
layout, including its close proximity to the footway, position of windows, areas 
of hard-standing and lack of opportunity for landscaping, would result in a 
cramped, visually harmful and over dominant form of development that would 
be out of character with the surrounding area, would fail to enhance the 
character and appearance of the area and the street scene, and would result 
in an unacceptable detrimental impact on the amenity of the occupiers of 
nearby neighbouring residential properties through overlooking. As such, the 
proposal would be contrary to Policies L2 and L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy, the Council's adopted Planning Guidelines: New Residential 
Development and the National Planning Policy Framework.   
 

(2)  The proposed development, by reason of the proximity of the residential 
units to the adjacent railway line, would result in an unacceptably poor level 
of amenity for future residents of the proposed apartments through noise and 
vibration. For this reason, the application is contrary to Policies L5 and L7 of 
the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
79. APPLICATION FOR RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING PERMISSION 

89819/COU/16 - MRS. LAWTON - 80 TEMPLE ROAD, SALE  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for retrospective planning permission for the change of use of the 
dwellinghouse (C3) to a mixed use comprising of childminding and dwellinghouse.  
 
It was moved and seconded that retrospective planning permission be granted.  



Planning and Development Management Committee  
11 May 2017 

 

 

 
3 

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
 RESOLVED:  That retrospective planning permission be refused for the 

reasons now determined.  
 

80. SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE: APRIL 2016 - MARCH 2017  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing the 
Committee about the latest set of monitoring data for S106 Agreements and CIL 
Notices.  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

81. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Planning Committee Code of Practice  
 
[Note:  The Chairman agreed to allow consideration of this item as Urgent 
Business to enable the Code of Practice to be considered at the Annual General 
Meeting of Council.] 
 
The Director of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer submitted a 
report which appended a Code of Practice for Members and Officers involved with 
the determination of applications for planning permission by the Planning 
Committee.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Planning Committee Code of Practice be approved, 

subject to no adverse comments being raised by Members by the close of 
business on Monday 15th May 2017, and recommend the same to Council for 
adoption under the Council’s Constitution.  

 
CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
As this was the final Committee meeting of the Municipal Year, the Chairman 
expressed her appreciation and thanks to Members and Officers for all their 
contributions, support and hard work throughout a challenging year.   
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 9.03 pm.  
 
 


